Group aims to maintain flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit lines available.

Market Risk

1) Foreign Exchange risk
Fluctuations in exchange rates can have significant effects on the Group’s currency positions.
Group transactions are carried out in more than one currency and therefore there is a high
exposure in foreign exchange rate fluctuations against the euro, which is the main underlying
economic currency. On the other hand, the Group’s activity abroad also helps to create a
significant advantage in foreign exchange risk management, due to the diversification in the
currency portfolio. This kind of risk mainly results from commercial transactions in foreign
currency as well as investments in foreign entities. For managing this type of risk, the Group
enters into derivative financial instruments with various financial institutions. The Group’s
policy regarding the foreign exchange risk concerns not only the parent company but also the
Group’s subsidiaries.

INTRALOT S.A.

11

Sensitivity Analysis in Currency movements (amounts of FY 2009)

Foreign
Currency

Currency
Movement

Effect in Earnings
before taxes

Effect in Equity

USD
+5% -288 1,534
 -5% 261 -1.387

TRY
+5% 1.211 2.088
 -5% -1.096 -1.889

2) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates to long and short
term borrowings. For managing this type of risk the Group enters into derivatives financial
instruments. Group policy regarding the interest rate risk concerns not only the parent
company but also debt that the Group’s subsidiaries have raised either in Euros or in the local
currency.

SIGNIFICANT DEVELOPMENTS AFTER THE END OF FY 2009

During January 2010, Intralot increased its share in Supreme Ventures Limited(SVL), the the
biggest lottery operator in the Caribbean.